

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PINOLEVILLE POMO NATION, ANGELA JAMES,
LEONA L. WILLIAMS, LENORA STEELE,
KATHY STALLWORTH, MICHELLE CAMPBELL,
JULIAN J. MALDONADO, DONALD WILLIAMS,
VERONICA TIMBERLAKE, CASSANDRA STEELE,
JASON EDWARD RUNNING BEAR STEELE,
and ANDREW STEVENSON,

Petitioners,

v.

JW GAMING DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
a California limited liability company,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RUDOLPH E. VERNER
Counsel of Record
BERG HILL GREENLEAF RUSCITTI LLP
1712 Pearl Street
Boulder, CO 80302
p. (303) 402-1600
rev@bhgrlaw.com

PADRAIC MCCOY
PADRAIC I. MCCOY, P.C.
6550 Gunpark Drive
Boulder, CO 80301
p. (303) 500-7756
pmc@pmccoylelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
A. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Conflict Between the Ninth Circuit’s Deci- sion and this Court’s Cases Governing Appli- cation of the Real-Party-In-Interest Test	6
B. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit’s Holding is a Dangerous Ex- pansion of <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> and Creates a Circuit Split that Requires Resolution by this Court	14
1. <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> Concerns a Simple Neg- ligence Claim Against a Tribal Em- ployee, Not Actions of Tribal Officials Carrying Out Official Decisions of the Tribe.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Second Circuit’s Holding in <i>Chayoon</i>	18
3. The Decision is Also Contrary to the Holdings of Numerous Other Federal and State Courts	20
C. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Proper Application of Tribal Sovereign Immunity is a Question of National Importance.....	25
1. Immunity From Suit is a Necessary Element of Tribal Sovereignty that, Absent a Congressional Mandate to the Contrary, Must Be Preserved.....	25
2. The Decision Below Threatens to Open the Floodgates to Private Lawsuits Under State Tort Law.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, October 2, 2019	App. 1
United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Order, October 5, 2018	App. 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Murphy</i> , 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908)	29
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Bell v. City of Lacey</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05918-RBL, 2019 WL 2578582 (W.D. Wash. June 24, 2019)	22
<i>Brown v. Garcia</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 910 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Buntin v. City of Boston</i> , 857 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	28
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Chayoon v. Reels</i> , 543 U.S. 966 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cogo v. Cent. Council of Tlingit & Haida Indians of Alaska</i> , 465 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Alaska 1979).....	29
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19, 24, 26
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	7
<i>Forsythe v. Reno-Sparks Indian Colony</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01867-GMN-VCF, 2017 WL 3814660 (D. Nev. Aug. 30, 2017)	23
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9, 14
<i>Jamul Action Committee v. Stevens</i> , 2:13-CV-01920-KJM, 2014 WL 3853148 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2014)	20, 21
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	24, 26, 27
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	7
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linneen v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	18
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	25, 26
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	7
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	25, 26
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)....	19, 20, 21
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015)	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stanko v. Tribe</i> , No. CIV. 17-5008-JLV, 2017 WL 4217113 (D. S.D. Sept. 20, 2017).....	23
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	25
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.5	2
Sup. Ct. R. 22	2
Sup. Ct. R. 30	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison Hester, Maxwell, Lewis v. Clarke, <i>and the Trail Around Tribal Sovereign Immunity</i> , 88 U. Colo. L. Rev. 721 (2017).....	17
